

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/29/2023 3:01 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO.102036-8

SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE CHURCH OF THE DIVINE EARTH

Petitioner,

vs.

CITY OF TACOMA,

Respondent.

CITY OF TACOMA'S ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BY
THE BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION OF
WASHINGTON

WILLIAM C. FOSBRE, City Attorney

Barret J. Schulze
WSBA No. 45332
Attorney for Respondent (and former Cross-Appellant)
Tacoma City Attorney's Office
747 Market Street, Suite 1120
Tacoma, Washington 98402
(253) 591-5885

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. IDENTITY OF ANSWERING ENTITY.....	1
III. RELIEF REQUESTED.....	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
V. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Inapposite and speculative argument.....	3
B. No meaningful analysis of trial court discretion on lodestar.....	4
C. BIAW misunderstands or misconstrues the facts below.....	6
D. This is not a “civil rights” case.....	9
VI. CONCLUSION.....	10
VII. CERTIFICATE.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<u>Berryman v. Metcalf</u> , 177 Wn.App. 644, 312 P.2d 745 (2013).....	8
<u>Chuong v. Van Pham v. Seattle City Light</u> , 159 Wn.2d 527, 151 P.3d 976 (2007).....	8
<u>Church of the Divine Earth v Tacoma</u> , 194 Wn2d 132, P.3d 269 at 272 (2019).....	10
STATUTES	
RCW 64.40.....	3
RCW 64.40.020.....	5, 8
COURT RULES	
RAP 18.17(b).....	11
